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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACUMAS

Proof of Appropriation of Water

TERRA CORPORATION

/

RECEIVED
SEP- 91975

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

8 North State Street, Lake Onego , State of
97034

Oregon . has

constructed a reservoir 10 store the waters of
Abernathy Greek, tributary of Will~tte River, appropriated under Application lo.
46373, Pal'!llit lo. 34210, in Mapano Reservoir

fiah culture and recreation

under Reservoir Permit No. R-544

for the purposes of

of the Siate Engineer, and tllat the storage of said

waters has been completed within the terms of said Permit; that the priority of the right

dates from September 3, 1969

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore­

said, shall not erceed 780.0 acre feet

The reservoir is located in

Nk; NEk
S NEk
SEk N
NEk SE
Nk SEk

Section 13
T.3S., R. 2E., • M.

I have read the above nnd foregoing proof of appropriation of water; r know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, l have hereunto setmy hand this g,«'day of~

o.7.

3592



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: FILE DATE: SEPTEMBER 9, 1982

FROM· CUF K1NG

SUBJECT: BEAVER LAKE - R-46372 and 46373, MR. LAFAVE COMPLAINT

Mr. Lafave called this office to complain of a potential hazard involving Beaver
Lake. Mr. Lafave claims the water level was within one foot of topping the dam
this last winter. He also said the stream below the spillway floods over the bridge
and road onto his property.

On September 7, 1982, I made an inspection of the Beaver Lake dam, spillway and
surrounding are a. The damn appeared to be in good condition with no signs of
erosion. The spillway appeared in good condition with no cracks or shifting of the
concrete walls and bottom, with one exception. There is some minor erasion on the
bank between the north spillway wall and the county road. It also appears that a
portion of the spillway wall ma) be shifting inward. The spillway was virtually dry
during my inspection with all outflow contained within the fish ladder. The bridge
and road over the stream into which the spillway empties appeared In good
condition. There were no obvious signs of flood damage. There did not appear to be
any major erosion in the area below the bridge crossing.

25498

} E
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

March 26, 1980

PHONE 1-600-452-7813
378-3066

Metropolitan Service District
527 Sw Hall
Portland, 0R 97201

Dear Mr. Holstun:

Reference: File Nos. R-46372 and 46373

Pursuant to your request, enclosed are the copies of the
permits numbered R-5444 and 34210 along with the certificates
recorded at pages 42471 and 42472 in Volume 34 State Record of
Water Right Certificates. These certificates are the documents
of record pertaining to the above mentioned permits. Our
receipt No. 16750 covering the copying fee of $2.75 y0u
submitted is also encloseo.

While in most cases the rights described by the certificates
will be valid, you are cautioned that the rights or any part
thereof may be lost through intentional abandonment or
forfeited by five succssive years of non-use. Our recoras will
not show that any portion of a right has been lost until a
cancellation proceeding has been completed.

Sincerely,

Stephen C. Brown
Water Rights Engineer

SC8:ka
enclosures
cc: Files
0375A
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Melropolitan Service District
527 SW Hall Portland, Oregon 97201 503/221-1646

RickGustafson.
Executive Ottcer

MSDCouncil
Mike Burton.
Presiding Othcer
Oistnct 12

Donna Stuhr,
Deputy Presiding
Olllce,
District 1

Chorlos Wi lliamson
Oltltlcl 2

Craig Berkman
01.slricl 3

CorkyKirkpatrick
District 4

JockDeines
Dist+et 5

JoneRhodes
Ditnet 6

Bony Schedeen
Dstnet 7

carollne MIiier
District 8

CindyBanzer
District 9

GenePeterson
DOstrct 10

Marge Kafoury
District 1

Water Resources Department
555 13th Street, NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

To whom it may concern:

Please send a copy of permit numbers R-5444 and 34210.
Enclosed is a check for the $2.75 copying fee.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

.et
Mike Holstun
Legal Clerk

MH:kc
Enclosure

March 19, 1980



October JO, 1972

Terra Corporation
8 North State Street
Lall.o 01vego, Oregon 97034

Attention: Mr F1:ed Weber

Dear Sir:

In response to your earlier telephone call, I
have inspected the rip-rap which has been placed below
the spillway of tho Kompano Dam. The rip-rap does not
appear to be largo enough to withstand flow conditions
such as those experienced last winter This rip-rap
containa 1110re eoil than is deoircnblo.

1 1uggest that clean rip-rap with a minimum size
of l, cubic foot be used for any lining which ii placed
in the future.

Very truly :,oura,

G. L. OBERHOLTZER,
Engineer

GLO:gb

cc; Miko Ricks, Watermaster

R-46372
46373



Werner s. Storch 6 A11oc., Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Suite 8JO
1220 SH Uorrioon Street
Portland, OR 97205

Attnetion George M, Jacobs

Dear Sir:

April !i, 1972 R-46372
46363

Dem Pile
M-53

I have reviewed your lotter and a drawing of March 30, 1972, rogerding
the Beaver Lake aplllway problam and there le no doubt that part of the
trouble■ vith the road and the mbankment vaohl~ le •• you hove indicated.
Our local vatcrmoater h.aa rocaivcd o roport fro;c oomaone in tho county to
the effect thet the veter waa wa.ahina over the road, a.nd whon I examined
the area just after, I could aec whero water had flo~ed ocroee the road
into the ditch below Also, it was apparent that there was a significant
amount of vater in the ditch on the north aide of the road.

I'm not sure I ill agree with your thoughts on not raising the con­
crete wall in tho area upetreAm of the ■tilling ba11n and unt11 we can
make a ross-scton and profiles of the ditch immediately downstream of
the bridge and run a bacltvater profile of thie eectlon at tho de11gn flov,
we wvill not have the ansver. Obv1oualy, ocme work needs to be done in
this area, and our only point of diagrcenuent Ie the extent of this work,
I 1111 of the Oi)inlon at the present tillle that backw.ater fTOII the bridge end
tho flat ditch section belov, has IIlOVcd the hydraulic jl.lll'lp up the ~pill•
way chute. The e:iwct diatance up tho chute. ond the magnitude or the jump
cm be computed when we have CO".llplcted the croea•a<-'ct1on lUld profile of
the bank and che.nnel sectionD. I suggest you delay rE!lledial work until
this information can be gathered and computation• made.

I i ll advice nd set up a net!n when wve have reached a conclusion,

Vory truly :,ours,

AMPacd
cc Terra Corporation

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer



WERNER S. STORCH & ASSOCIATES, INC., CONSULTING ENGINEERS

March 30, 1972

Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer
Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa St., N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

RE: BEAVER LAKE

Dear Mr, Petska:

R-46372, °s-+@@@ 73.
Dam File M-53

Project#5240

Mr. Weber has forwarded me a copy of your letter of March 8 regarding the
chute section of the spillway. I believe that, with this letter, I can save you
some work. What apparently is happening is that the water backed up by the
bridge constriction is recirculating back into the upper end of the stilling basin.
The action is similar to that of an aspirator. In this case, the lower depth of
super-critical flow entering the stilling basin provides an opportunity for the
higher level of the downstream flow to reeircu1ate back along the road and, by
gravity, re-enter the stilling basin. (See the accompanying sketch) In the
process, some of the loose road embankment material has been eroded and
washed into the spillway.

A simple solution to this washing would be to Lay a concrete pavement section
on this slope similar to the one upstream at the spillway entrance. Raising
of the wall does not appear to be necessary.

Very truly yours,

GMJ: jc

Encl.

CC: Fred Weber

SUITE 00, 122O SW MORRISON STREET PORTLAND, OREGON 97205 TELEPHONE (5O3) 224-144
OFFICES IN PORTLAND ANDO SALEM



March 8, 1972

Terra Corporation
8 N. State Street
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

R-46372
46373

Dam Fila
M-53

Attention

Dear Sir:

Fred Webber

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of Wednesday, March
8, regarding your Mompano Reservoir, in particular, the current problems
with the chute section of the spillway. As I indicated, the backwater
conditions in the bridge area arc causing a hydraulic jump to move up
into the concrete chute which is overtopping the road and will need
to be corrected. To determine the exact location of this jump and the
height to which the concrete wall on the left aide of the spillway
chute will need to be constructed, it is necessary to run croaa-aectione
and water surface profiles through the bridge and downstream for a
rather significant distance. Thie cannot be done at present due to the
depth of the water downstream of the bridge, and as I indicated, when
the flows receed, we will take these cross-sections and profiles and
computations, compute the necessary height of the wall and will advise.

When we have completed this work, we will contact you and meet with
you and your engineer at the site sometime early this spring in order
that you might complete this construction during the coming summer,

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer

AMP:cd



STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

11.'crra Corp.
8 !I • .3tate 3t.
Lake Osveo, OR 970¥

October _l, 1971 R-46372
46373

entleaen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice
to the effect that complete application of water has
been made under permit No. I-5++hi and +210,

Pursuant to your report and in line with the
general practice of this office, a survey will be made
at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and cer­
tificate issued covering the actual use of water as
found by the engineer. In case of irrigation, any lands
described in the permit that have not been irrigated will
be automatically eliminated from the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will
be valid evidence of the water right in question so long
as you continue to use the water.

7
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128c
ro



July 1+, 1971

Terra Corporation
31 , State treet
Lake Oswego, Oreon 970

Gentle:nens

11y last inspection of your ¥.anpano 1eeervoir, I noted the rip-mp
hnd not been ploood in the spillway exit ohannel in n0oordanoe with
the approved plnna and specificr.tions. I presume this work will be
ao0omplished this yo.r, prior to the winter rain. 'ould you plo~ae
ndvioe when you expect to initiate plf•cing of this rip-mp.

Very truly yours,

A... FT:IA
.ngineer

AP±cd

00 Clayton Gordner, 'aterm~ater



STATE OF OREGON

To. Piles R-46372 and 46373 and
Dam File M-5

FROM: A, M Petska, Engineer

sueJEcT: Construction Inspection Report

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: October 1, 1970

On Wednesday, Sept.ember 30, 1970, I per:!ormed a construction

inspection of the Beaver Lake Projoct and found the fill had been completed,

slopes dressed, however, the riprap had not been placed, The concrete

contractor wao busy out.ting to grade tho lower Portion of the concrete spill-
/

way chute and placing steel. Mr. Linn, the contractor, estimated the lower

block would be poured on the aftern oon of October 1, 1970. My observation

of tho steel placement and concrete work and grade lines appeared that

Ilr. Linn woo a coopetent concrete man and was doing an excellent Job.

ALP:Arb

\'



October 1, 1970
R-46372
6373

Dam File
M-53

Werner s. Storch and Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
suite 810
509 SW Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

ATTENTION George '.. Jacobs

Gentlemen:

In response to your letter of September 2 and September 25,
1970, the propooed change in the control works on the etainlees-eteel­
oil filled pipe operating stem to a 1 inch dilll!leter ooldrolled steel
shaft and stem supports at 12 foot 6 inch sJ)lloing ie hereby approved.
You stipulate the gate to be an t\.rmco Heavy Duty unit and the gate
lilt pcdestcl. is the Arco CPE-2, I presume that the Arnco Heavy Duty
unit is the same as stipulated in the approved plans and speo1tic:it1ons.

Hecently some queotions orose rogardin8 the riprap on the up­
stream face of the dm and I was under the impression that you proposed
to eliminate a significant amount of the riprap bedding material, how­
ever, the riprap would still be placed as specified, would you please
conf1nn.

Very truly yours,

A. N. PETSKA
Engineer

AHF:ofb

cc Fred J. Weber, President
Terra Corporation



September 23, 1970

Fred s. Weber, President
Terra Corporation
31 State Street
Lake Oevego, Oregon 97034

Dear Mr. ieber1

Thank you for your letter of September 17, 1970 advieing
that ~erner 3torch & Aeeociatee, Inc. are the engineers in obarge of
your projeot and have been eo engaged sinoe the fall of 1969. We will
look to Mr. George Jacobs to answer any questions we may have regarding
the engineering and construotion of the projeot.

Vory truly yours,

A. M. Petska
Engineer

AMP±ls,j

co1 Hr. George Jacobs
Werner Jtorch & Associates, Inc.

R-+6372
46373

M-53



September 4, 1970
R-+6372

46373
M-53

emer S Storch Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Suite 810
509 s.w. Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

Attention1 George M. Jaoobs, Engineer

Dear Mr., Jacobs

This is in response to your letter of August 13, 1970 in which
you request approval for a change in the construction of the upstream slope
Beaver Lake Dam. The proposed construction, a one-foot layer of six-inch
minus pit-run rook on the upstream slope will not be as maintenance free
as that orieinally proposed. HoweTer, this is a small item.

This proposed construction will be approved, and so indicate this
change or deviation from the approved plans on the as-built drawings.

Very truly yours,

A. M. Petska
Engineer

AMP:lsj

co1 Terra Corporation



Robert A, /'artin
4621 s.v. Kelly
Portland, Oregon 97201

Doar Xr. !1artin1

June 22, 1970

R-+6372
46373
-53

Thie io to a•1vioe you that the c:odified spillway for the Beaver
Lake Dae ae prer.ar11d by "omer ;. ·torch and Associates hao been approved
by the <Jtnte ·n1P-noor, and a print of those approved dmwin~e hao been
sent to the applicant, 1'erra Corporation. Mr. Jo.cobs of !itoroh o.nd Aeeo­
ciatos turn advised tho.t his organization was to prepare tho plano and
spcoificatione and that you as tho construction engineer will euporvioe
the construction. i lonso confirm thio aesur.iption and advise thio office
when construction on thio phase is initiated, Mr, Jacobs otip.1lnted that
the opecificotions pertainin ~ to conoroto ori;;inally approvod for this
project aro opplionblo fnr this spillway, and any exceptions or deviations
to the110 opooificotions ai:,pear as notes on the plans.

I would like to call your attention to nheot l of 6, pnrticularly
tho notes oollin • for tho plaoet!lent of rock riprap in the area around the
e:xistin,'; brid -~e. ·.. hon this spillway operates at its deoien onpacity,
considerable displacement of this rock ripmp can bo expooted. Uno.ntioipo.ted
ourrento and turbulonoe vill exist, nnd I stron ~y raco::i:nend otockpiling a
supply of riprap to be laced to protect tho existing bridge and its abutments.

3heet 6 of 6 shows the undendrin syate for to spillway, Con­
siderable care could be oxerc.sod in the placement and ho blindinc of this
drain line to insure minor uplift pressures,

Please advioo when construction on this and any phase of this
project is initiated in order th'lt engineoro from thio oifioe may schedule
inspections while construction is in prograoe. I e we hnvo indionted before,



Robert A.. ·:artin June 22, 1970

we will expect a coopletion report oitin-; a sum::111tion of 1111 engineering
tests perfored on the t:111toriala to insuro their meeting opeoifioatione.

Very truly yours,

A M. Petska
t'ngineer

AMP1lsa

cc 1 1'erra Corporation
;1 South 3tate 3treet
Lke 0sozo, Oregon 970

emnor , torch 1 !.ooocinteo
Suite 810
509 S Oak Street
l'ortla.nd, Oreon 97204

CITIFIED - «eturn «eceipt Requested

INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVERING EMPLOYEE□ S~w lo whom, data, and O Deliver ONLY
address where de!hred ta'/es

(Addiriou,rl rhargo rr, .,,-, /nr Jl,,so 1rr11kr1)

RECEIPT
Rcccfred the numbered articl d ,· low.

R[OISTtA!D NO.



June 22, 1970

Very truly roura,

A. i. PetaJca
.)ig1neer

" "1 ll ex;;oc t • •oorl•tJon ,.:•rt oJ tin • o •- lion or oll ••"•••ri.•
'"'• ;>ertoro,d on th, "''•rJ•Jo to inoUn, thoJr ••••Jns OpeoJfJcatfone,

Terra Corporation
;1 :Outb ~tate ~troet
Lke 0swogo, Oregon 9703

emor • torch ' J. "Gocinteo~aite 810
509 S,' ·• Oak .;troot
l'ortUlJld, Oregon 97204

c.:H'l'IFIED - ,eturn ~eoeipt 1equootad

llUl

300:, 4IZ O>IY 'llVlS '3

xos 0a0 ow t
NO93#O W3TVS
~33Nl9N3 31\f1S
8313771M71 $08H3



June 19, 1970

R-+6372
46373

±±r

Werner s. Storch & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Suite 810
509 S. W. Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

Attention: George M Jacobs

Gentlemen:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of Wednesday,
June 17, 1970 regarding the proposed spillway for the Beaver Lake Dam.
As I indicated, my computations utilizing the method outlined in Chow•e
chapter on spatially varied flow essentially agree with those you sub­
mitted on June 10, 1970. Selection of the control point as outlined by
Mr. Chow is based on work performed by !':r. Hines who has defined the
location of the control point being that point where the channel elope
becomes tangent to and exceeds the slope of the line of critical depths.
I find in my computations and in plotting your computations that the channel
slope in the area of station 115 and station ll0 are only infinitesimally
steeper than the elope of critical depths, This would indicate that flow
downstream of this control point vould be at critical depth, providing
the channel section maintained a constant width. In this particular
instance, the channel is converging and the flow is further impaired by
the baffels and the abrupt channel bend, Therefore, to insure that
critical, or super critical flow will occur in this area, I hve recom­
mended a foot drop in grade fro station 108 to station l55. This would
be accomplished by lowering the grade at the entrance to the chute to
elevation 17l. Mr. Jacobs disagreed that this was necessary. However,
he indicated that this change would be made.

In reviewing the structural components and grades as shown
in the spillway plans, I advised Mr. Jacobs that when the spillway is
operating at its desin capacity, the back wall of the spillway would
be overtopped at cross section B24, cross section C24 and cross section
D24. Mr. Jacobs advised that this was a function of his design, that



Werner S. Storch & Associates, Inc, -2­ June 19, 1970

this area would be sodded, that no damage would occur. Furthermore,
the wing walls provided at approximately the center line of the dam
would convey this overtopping flow into the spillway channel.

Uron your resubmission of a set of reproducible drawings
together with one print reflecting the aforementioned changes, I will
recommend the State Engineer approve these plans, and a copy will be
returned to the applicant and this deviation from the approved plans
and specifications will be approved. This change may then be initiated.

Very truly yours,

A. • Petsks
Engineer

AHP:lsa



May 21, 1970

R-46372
+6373

-+
Werner S. Storch & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Suite 810
509 s.w. Oak Street
Portland, Oreon 97204

Attention: George M. Jacobs

Gentlemen:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of Tuesday,
May 19, 1970 regar·ding the proposed spillway for Beaver Lake Dam. As
I indicated, my computations indicate this spillway will not rass the
required l,400 cubic feet per second expected flow while maintaining
2 feet of freeboard on the dam.

The computations of this spillway, particularly the angle
point with baffles and the throat section is rather questionable and the
literature indicates that these computations are more of an aproximation
and are not very precise. For the urroses of my comrutatione, I selected
the chan'"8 in r-rade at the head of the spillway chute as the control
point and computed the criticnl depth at that point. Backwater profiles
were run downstrea~ and upstream and the downstream section presented no
problems. however, vroceedinF, upstream, the flow of water through these
baffles and the anle point is rather difficult to predict, and search
of the literature indicated tlnt t!.e method prescribed by Yarnell, which
resulted fro an extensive study of related literature and tests conducted
on different kinds or piers, would be ost applicable to this project.
This method is outlined in the literature and I refer you to "r. Chow's
publication, "Open Channel ·,ydraulics" Article 17-10, and to Calvin Davis'
second edition of the 'andbook of Applied Hydraulics for a more complete
dissertation on this subject. ·~y computati,:,ns indicated that there is
approximately 3 feet of head lost in this area and t'at the flow immediately
upstream of the baffles is sub-critical at a depth of 8.3 feet with a
velocity of 9.3 feet per second. Carrying these comrutntions upstream at
the spillway throat, I arrive with the energy grade at elevation 184.



',ferner S. Storch & Associates I Inc. -2­ May 21, 1970

I suggest that perhaps some realignment of the spillway
channel and entrance section could be made by moving the entrance section
further into the left rbutent and moving the aliment of the spillwy
chute furt!.,:ir toua:-tl the end of the dan, nnd at this resulting anrle
point the approach channel could be raised to assure that critical depth
occurs at this ·oint.

As I indicated, com-rutations of backwater profile throu.!h the
angle point baffle area are subject to so,:e disagreement and perhaps you
disagree with the assumptions I have mede. I surgest before compl<'iely
discardinf this dosiGl that copies of your computations be submitted for
our review,

Very truly yours,

.L }i. Petska
Engineer

AMP:lsa



Applications R46372-3

Chris Wheeler

December 8, 1969

Mr. Jim Brennen telephoned this date and complained about the reservoir

constructed under permit R-5444; that it has destroyed the stream; devalued

all property on the creek and he and his neighbors object. He states that

he will sue. (Mr. Posey has an attorney.) I advised Mr. Brennen of his

right if he wishes to do so, but that action is in accord with the statutes

and I didn't know of any grounds he has for success. I further advised him

that the Corporation would have to pass the natural flow through, when

required for prior rights, and it was probable that this would provide a

better stream than nature as well as some minor flood benefits. He further

stated that mud during construction killed all fishlife, including crawdads,

and that even today there is not a single fish or crawdad in the stream as a

result. This I question?



'ferra Corporotlon
31 South State Street
Lake l.s-wego, Oregon 97034

Centlecen:

and 34.210.,

R-1,6372
46373

October 14, 1969

R-16372, 16373, per.it Nos. -544,



October 14, 1969

erru Cor;ortion
31 South State 3treet
L, kP. O:iwol!O, Oregon 97034

.ttention: 'r. ?red eber, !resident

':entlo•non:

The lnns nnd srecificntions for t!e 'on;no Dam yhicl were
l\pprovP.d by tho 'ltntc •n;;incer nre in effact to .ether with the revi:1cd
3t1tto ..:nginoet· _:.:n-:nit for construction•

.\.:. otated rreviously, it is necessary thnt construction of
this dam be done undor ti.o dir.-ct ,iu \lf)l"Vlsion of ·1 re,•i3tcrP.d prof-:issionnl
engin°"1r; ,ini he mst tnsure th"lt conntI\lction is in strict r•cooTJ-:ncc
with the n·roved plans and specificntions, I con!itions ars encountered
which require modifications to these lns nnd specificntions, tho prior
written apnrovnl muGt be obtnined from the 3tnte nineer

Durini;r my la:it tP.lep!:')11" co:-:vr-rs tion witb ··r. 'ebcr, r-~viJi-:>n of
tl\e spillwry facility wn:.i dbcu11serl. If it lo rlc>Jired to •1?rlLf;1 tl ouill­
way and its loc,tion, a complete revision of the originl plans wiil need to
be submitted to the 3tate Zngineer for his tentativ':! ";,prov--1 bcf0re initia­
tion of t!,e cl. n,ie.

s'nir:ineers fro".l this office ~ill b':! evaileble to assist nnd advise
in these chrulp-es.

Very truly yours,

Cary A. Gasaway
E:ngineer

CAG:lsa



September 17, 1969

'artin Engineerinr Co;any
621 3. • ..:ally ..;tr.iet
J·ortlan<i, Oregon S7201

'Doar ''r' Martin:

i'his letter vill confira our telephone conversation of this date
concerning construction of tt,e ,".01nreno J11m b;v L'erra .:orporet.ion. ·ri1e
rnoistuce density tests perfor:,ed on :Ju:.:1 los of the COJJJ•ictod fi 11 ::iaterinl
by iittsburg Laboratory, taken septenber l6 and earlier, indicate that there
iu consideroblo inaterinl which has been plnced in the fill that does not
eet the mini:um criteria of tne a;proved specifications and zonemlly falls
within tt1e ran;.e of 90 to 95,; outimum denoi ty os determined by the stnndn rd
l·roctor teot developed by i'ittsburg !.ebomtory. Tr.is office must tm:n-eforo
conclude t:at this material as coracted is unsuitablo for the storage of
water nnd for tho support of the spillwoy st:ructuro on tho cr.:st 01 tho
dam.

It is the l01ricol decision, no .vou hovo pointt1d out, that all
material w!':ich does not :ncet tl·:e criteria of the approved speoifioetions
should be rooved to the extent thnt tl:c re,aininti: co•npactcd fill does
satisfy the specificP.tions. Tt.e ndequacy of the reininr fill will need to
be Gur,ported by engineering tAats. As we hnve discu'!sed, t:i·.t -:iaterial in
tho vicinity of the srillwny should be oom'J'.3oted to a density or 100!. of
optimum by the stendnrd frootor t,:,sts, Tl'.e re,,..aininlJ fill will be adeaate' .at 95~ of optimuo density.

It is our reconondation, that you, ao the supervisinr; enineer of
this project, formRlly outline your plan to the owner for removal or the
unsuitable fill .:.a terie.l enJ i ~;i ..recompaction in the er.ibMl::ment, including
plnoement of t!:e remcining fill so as to obtnin results which satisfy the
cany engineerin!':' tests of the soil and the presence of you or your qunlified
rcpresentntive on the site at all times directine the pl,cement of fill nnd
supervising testinr, schedules and loc11-tions. It has beco:-:e obvious thnt very
close control in the placement of this soil will be necessary in order to
obtain the density as s;ecified.



.,

i·lartin i':ngineering Compmy

-2­

Jeptember 17, 1969

Ir you h:we any questions, comments, or rccom'TlcndAtions regnrding
t!'.is matter, , lease reel fre0 to contact tt.e State Engineer for a::rnistance.
:'lcP.oe kn~p t!.is office infomed of further developments and ,lar.o concern­
ins construction of this dA.~.

Very truly yours,

Gary A. Gasaway
ninee:

GAG:Laa
' J I ,.

cc: i:'red ',.'eber, P:-esident
'err Corrorntion



RE: i-16372
4.6373

September l, 1969

Terra Corporation
31 South St ,te Street
Lake swego, Cregon 97630

Gentle.en:

Thie will acknowledge receipt of your application for a
permit to coustruct a reservoir and store 780 cre feet of water
therein fran lbernethy Creek for recre:ition and fish culturv uses
and the fee of t26.so for which our receipt llo. 16126 is enclosed.
This applic,tion has been filed and numbered rl-46372.

Also ncknoledged is receipt of your application for A
permit to aP}ropriate 2.0 cubic feet of water per second frcm
'bernethy Creek nnd 1-'anpano Reservoir for recreation and fish cul­
ture and the fee or 27.00 for which our receipt No, T 6127 is en­
closed, This application hi:i.s been filed and numbered 16373,

Your applications No, ?-1,6372 and 4,6373 are in antis­
f·,ctory fonn for approval by issu'lJ'lce of pendts.

Very truly yours,

Larry ii, Jebousek
Aosist..nt

LU:cdc
':Dclosures



R!: F-1,6372
46J7J

September 10, 1969

Terra Corporation
31 South St.te Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

Gentleren:

This is to advise you that your applications numbered
R-46372 Md 46373 h:J.ve been approved by issuance of permits
authorizing the construction of a reservoir and the store of
780,O acre feet of water from 'bernethy Creek and the approprin­
tion of 2.0 cubic feet of water per second fran the reservoir
nd Abernethy Creek for recrention and fish culture.

You may use this letter AB your authority to start
construction or the project authorized by the permits pending
your receipt of the permits, The permits will be mailed to you
as soon as the necessary entries have been completed in the
records of this office. However, this may tnke sometime due to
a shortage of secretarial help.

Very truly yours,

Larry 'ti, Jebousek
Assistwt

LkWU:cdc



DAM NAME: ~...-e .-,,9 ~-- ~
APPL. NO.: ~L_?Yp-'c;.: ,,._ _ _:-;
DAM FILE: _......,. --"-__.._-=----'-------
MAP FILE:

'

ITEM

CONCURRENCE OF APPLICATION AND PLANS
CORRECTIONS MADS

APPLICATION PLANS APPL. PLANS REMARKS

,Alw ,,vc ,lllvJ t,..J / s, ,,,J aLocation -3s,z

Max Dam 33 cc­ A'k_Heiaht • t:,; I

tJf (;',/'

Top Length 8 '<._O % 7</£ )
'

Bottom I--
Length

Crest Width /c) / /C>
/

Front and
"l ·,. I 3 ,'/

/ , / z' I ...
Rea.r Slooes "2 /'.,__ • ,_ .
Height of Dam
above W. s. // Y' /when full

~ ,::; /t; z..1 ~ .,__/Oji' ~-:: Z.
Wasteway d-- r "ck 5fo

Su.rface Area 5G <s
Capacity 7rf-o 7Jo
Conduit

l''ct £"o gel
\w ? •/" 9,., h.

'.
7So IMax Depth Jo' 7s/ --z ---z..

r 'Mean Depth 2/' //



Abstract of Permit No. R-5444_....
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s ie,x. .. ... 1,,1,l\,
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? '- s is;lil! .

1 lw \v.. . ~.-. \.

extended to

extended to

Certificate No.
- ~ a,,JJ!(
3 -1'., I - Jj ,
la- O..,'le<'

extended to

extended to

Septer.her J, 1969...,...

780.0 o..t •

Application No. R...-.6.372

Torra Corporation ,,,,,,.
;H Bwth St.at:e Eh:oat
J# s Oewego, ~~

"'"'~ ... Q
.... -- , ~1 ( - 7 ~ J <4 !:..

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

Priority date

Amount of water

Time limit to begin construction

Time limit to complete constru.ction

Time limit to completely apply water

Remarks:

Name

Address

Source of water supply

Use

Point of diversion

Number of acres

7, t,,

•

•
•

•

..
N

. 1

o-fprs
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